

No. 20–1029

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF TEXAS,  
INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD

*Counsel of Record*

CASEY MATTOX

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY

FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 27, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Commercial Speech Distinctions Can Only Survive <i>Reed</i> For Speech Incidental to Regulable Conduct.	4
A. “Commercial” or “Noncommercial” is a Conundrum the Court Should Address as Necessary to Full Resolution of this Case.....	8
B. The Concurrence in <i>Reed</i> Does Not Immunize Rules That Rely on Content.....	12
C. The Commercial Speech Doctrine is Often Misapplied to Excuse Broad Regulation of Speech.....	15
D. Speaker-Based Distinctions Raise the Spector of Content Censorship.....	17
II. <i>Metromedia</i> and <i>Reed</i> Can Be Reconciled, But Only <i>Reed</i> Controls Here. ....	18
A. <i>Reed</i> Requires the Content-Based Inquiry to be Addressed First and Strict Scrutiny to be Applied.....	19
B. <i>Metromedia</i> , Which Holds that Noncommercial Speech Cannot Receive Less Protection Than Commercial Speech, Is Not Instructive Here. .	21
C. <i>Reed</i> Did Not Need to Overrule <i>Metromedia</i> and Should be Applied Here .....	24
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	18
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	6, 11
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18

<i>Commodity Trend Servs., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,</i> 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle,</i> 793 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	16
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	5
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore,</i> 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.,</i> 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,</i> 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	18
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam,</i> 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n.,</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	4

<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	15
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	1, 2, 8, 14
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
